18-0321-PR8
March 21, 2018

REPORT ON THE AWARD OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACTS AND CHANGES TO CONSTRUCTION
CONTRACTS FOR THE BOARD OF EDUCATION’S CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM

THE ACTING CHIEF EXECUTIVE OFFICER REPORTS THE FOLLOWING DECISION:

This report details the award of Capital Improvement Program construction contracts in the {otal amount
of $1,511,009.88 to the respective lowest responsible bidders for various construction projects, as listed
in Appendix A of this report. These construction contracts shall be for projects approved as part of the
Board’s Capital Improvement Program. Work involves all labor, material and equipment required to
construct new schools, additions, and annexes, or to renovate existing facilities, all as called for in the
plans and specifications for the respective projects. Proposals, schedules of bids, and other supporting
documents are on file in the Department of Operations.  These contracts have been awarded in
accordance with section 7-3 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago.

This report also details changes to existing Capital Improvement Program construction contracts, in the
amount of $597,729.09 as listed in the attached March Change Order Log. These construction contract
changes have been processed and are being submitted to the Board for approval in accordance with
section 7-15 of the Rules of the Board of Education of the City of Chicago, since they require an
increased commitment necessitated by an unforeseen combination of circumstances or conditions calling
for immediate action to protect Board property to prevent interference with school sessions.

LSC REVIEW: Local School Council approval is not appllcable to this report.

AFFIRMATIVE ACTION: The General Contracting Serwces Agreements entered into by each of the pre-
qualified general contractors and other miscellaneous construction contracts awarded outside the pre-
qualified general contractor program for new construction awards and changes fo existing construction
contracts shall be subject to the Board’'s Business Diversity Program for Construction Projects and any
revisions or amendments to that policy that may be adopted during the term of any such contract.

FINANCIAL: Expenditures involved in the Capital Improvement Program are charged to
the Department of Operations, Capital Improvement Program.

Budget classification: Fund — 425, 427, 431, 435, 436, 485, 486, 487 & 488
will be used for all Change Orders (March Change Order Log); Funding source for new
contracts is so indicated on Appendix A

Funding Source: Capital Funding



18-0321-PR8

GENERAL CONDITIONS:

Inspector General — Each party to the agreement shall acknowledge that, in accordance with 105 ILCS
5/34-13.1, the Inspector General of the Chicago Board of Education has the authority to conduct certain
mvestlgatlons and that the Inspector General shall have access to ali information and personnel
necessary to conduct those investigations.

Conflicts — The agreement shall not be legally binding on the Board if entered into in violation of the
provisions of 105 ILCS 5/34-21.3 which restricts the employment of or the letting of contracts to, former
Board members during the one year period following expiration or other termination of their terms of
office.

Indebtedness — The Board’'s Indebtedness Policy adopted June 26, 1996 (96-0626-P0O3), as amended
from time to time, shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Ethics — The Board’s Ethics Code adopted May 25, 2011 (1 1-0525—PO2), as amended from time to time,
shall be incorporated into and made a part of the agreement.

Contingent Liability — The agreement shall contain the clause that any expenditUre beyond the curreht
fiscal year is deemed a contingent liability, subject to approprlat|on in the subsequent fiscal year
budget(s).

Approved for Consideration: Approved:

Mary De/kuntz
Deputy Chief of Capltai Plannmg
and Construction | ,




18-0321-PR8

1401

papiaoig Suppuny [eutaixg g
SaANENLU] 10181 18110 10) 30ddng g

Adaens o1joptod feuoiiesnpy 10§ 110ddng £

aouendwo) yay -9

Spaap {edIUBLIAY K01 'S
SUOIPUOY J01IAIXG PRIRIOLIDIQ §

SUOLIR[OIA BPOD 8114 '€
aoueljduio) apo) 'z
Aaes L

88'126'0LL $

isitoseay

88'€£8°0E $
.mwma:o Jamod
S € upnp padewep sem YoIuM woos JQIN Yy Buiases Addns Jamod 0 374 8102 8T0Z/08/¢€ 810Z/LT/T 00'000°L oof 9888YYE RETTI R yodadplg
paidniiauiun Buiisixa ay1 03 siedal Jo S3SISU0D J4oMm Jo adods ay | .
v 1o0YDS YBIH UyBneA Je siedas Atuosew Jo sisisuod jiom jo adods syl o €9 0 8102 8102/01/1 ‘ 8T0Z/6/T 88'EEB'ET 20f EPYOVYE aue]ialAL uyanep
$43P2Q 8seydng AduaBiawg 1g s31023U0) J9p4Q qor
. 008800V $
‘swasAs Ajlanoas . ,
pue uondsjold 8.y eucnippe pue ‘sapeiddn jed3dafs ‘sapesddn . . -
L Jestueyaw ‘siedas adojsAus 1oM81Xa ‘sadeds siewesFosd mau sapnjau| 13 172 f5) L1102 8102/12/8 8T0Z/1€/T 00°000‘TEY 09 ZOTTSPE auey 9L snjqung "is
}I0M uoIIRAOUBY ‘[00YDs J8UBRIN S4D) apesd Yig yanouyy ualseBrapu)y
€ 03U1 |OOU2S SNIGIN L *3§ BUILIBALOD JO §15ISU0D Y40M JO ad0ds BY) ,
*J0JRIBUIOU| UE JO [BAOWISI Y3 pue o s a
< SHUN 13110 7 0 JUBLIA0E|daI PUB [BAOLISI 4O SISISUOD Y10M J0 ad09S BlyL L 0 0¢ £10T 8T02/1€/L 810Z/6T/T 00'880°60¢ 1A 9896V vE uliesH jeap) 18doo)
. M H v -
EREI 1T
Hod viaA JLVQE NOLLITdWO0D aLva aavmy QOHLIN
SNOSVYAY STILON ANV 34008 Lodlodd NOILLOV ‘WHIIIV TVOSId I LVAIDILNY ayvmy LOVYLNOD LOVYULNOD # LOVUINOD HYOLIVUHLNOD "TO0HDS
‘810¢
yaiew

v xipuaddy




18-0321-PR8

‘ssgalle Ul pleog alh o} papodal Buisq ase pue peaosdde useq aney siapio sbueyo Bumalio) syl

00°065°L$ €301 198foad

00'065°L$

L1G6ehe

00'796'6$ :lej01 }98fo.d

. ‘Buiuedo QyAH mau e
SUCHIPUOQ PBiaAcIsI]  3)epOoLULLIOITE O} Bullim PUE JINPUOD 8JBJ0J3) PUE SAOWSI 0} S|ELIAjEW PUR I0qe| 8piAcid 0} J0JIRIUOD 91/0€/L0 81/62/10

BPO7 U0SEaYy

SUONAISSaq J9pI0 SPUE) segddy  3Egabuel)

%0¥'0  00°065°'c0v$ . 00°065°1L$ l 00'000°20v$ ANUBA Yjlspueg

JOY-10£22-2102 40Y Asjey 2102
looyag AajeH xa|y

00'v96'6$

2l128¢e

09°0%1°L$ :[e30.1 393foid

‘wniseuwAB ay} uy sanssi Buipooy
suoljipuc paiancdsi]  }981102 0} aseq pue Jjeydse adojsal pue ‘aoe|dal ‘anowal o sjeleleW pue Joge| apiaoid 0} JOJIBIUDD 81/0¢/10 LLIOE/LL

Bpo7) uosEDy

SUOHAPasaq 19pI0 Bbuey) seqddy  8eqebuey)
%P0  Ov'veEL'SBLCS ov'veL'8LS G 00'000'29t°2$ 00S8Y B USSIBIN "N'S ‘uayosed 'H'd
UOW-16122-2102 HOW S3)IeID L1L02

|ooyag Asejuawalg yae|) siahoy abioag

"198f01d wouy smyuny paseyoind Aimsu

09'0vLL$ SUOINPUGD PaLar0asIq 9]EPOLILOIT. 0] JaPIO Ul BINjJiUINy PaUMO SdD SAOW O} sjelslew pue Jjoge| apiaotd o} J0joelu0 D 81/9L/10 8L/ZLIL0
19€10¥€
3p0) Uosesy SUoNdudsaq JepsO abuey) 3feq ddy 31eq ebuey)
%E0'L  09'LvLLLLS 09'0vL'L$ l 00'109'0LL$ "auj 09 sauop 1 Aydinpy
L-¥01-19122-2L02 L-¥Dl sseq LL0T

|o0yog Sseg sulyiad

JaqWnN Od joBjjUOCD  junolly slepi0 - si8piQ junouy
JaquinN 1dy pieog ETEL T Te) J09% jdeNUOD eBueysn eBueyn j0B3U0D Jsquinp 308foid JOpusp |ooyoss

lejol  pasjasy |1e30L Jo JaquinN leu)BlO

T30 [ a5ed
81/5/T

901 ¥3A™0 IONVHI

810Z/L€/L0 03 8102/L0/1L0
woJyy abues s3|a49 jeaosdde 1apio aBueyd asay)

wesgdoid juswoeaordu] fende))
S[00YS dMqng 038d1Y)

YIIBIAl SdD



‘slealie u| preog eu) o} pauodss Buied eJe pue paroidde uaaq asey slepso abueYd Bumojio) au .

00°63p'¢$ 2301 303f0id

“Bunydy
00°L0P'ES SUOIHPUOY) PBIBAOISIQ Jol18)xe 0} Jamod Buifddns Bum pafewep aoejdal 0} sjelajew pue Jogel apiaoid 0} JI0JoRIUOT) 81/0L/10 L1/v0/2)

*84njiuINy ‘IS JOLIBIXD [|eJsu} 0} S[ensjew pue Joqej apircld 0} J0JoBIUOD

00°8$ SUOIPUOD PaLBAQIsI] '@ 3RgNS Jo naY Ul QDD se pasodsip aq 0} SHI0S PSJEARIXD 10} JIPa.d apiro.d 0} J0JIBILOD gL/0L/10 21/02/2)
92.00v¢
Bpe5 UoSEsy . SUONUIISad JepiQ abuey) rGUdy . Ijeq ebuey)

%8.'0 00'12v'0,9% 00'e12T's$ 14 00°802'599$ ) ‘00 U0INK/SU0) i8jpaliy
TdN-19822-2102 T1dN Zdiad 1102
looyos Aigjuawa|g A zasad [snuep

00°982°0¢$ :lejo 399foid’

'$$9008 Sjoyuew
00°9¢L'v$ SUONIPUOY PaIBA0DSI] Jo} SIN0 I3 Yym Janad id uiseq J0joafe Mau e [[e)su) 0} sieisiew pue oge| spiaoid o) JOJoenuoD gL/0L/L0  81/80/10

*Kefal Jamojq € pue 'sisuliojsuel) ‘Siaf|01juod pasds ‘si0jow

00°268'518 SUONIPUOY PaIsA0dsi(]  lemalq 198jes adejdal pue aiBmlos Sy poepelBdn |ejsul 0} sjeusiew pue Joge] apiaoid o) J0joBIUI0D 81/ez/lo 8l/ee/Lo
oo.mwm_mw pajoalIq JBumMo 'SUO[JeD0] }03I9S 1B 85Eq ||eM |AUIA 90B|dS) PUE BAOWS) 0} Sjetajelw pue 10de| apiaoid 0} J010BHUOD) 81L/%0/L0 81/20/10
‘awely
00°69€'L$ pajoslI@ JaUMQ  pue JOoP WOO0J younj JIxa JoL)Xa se aoe|dal pue sAowa!l 0} sjeualew pue Joge| apiaoid o} Jojoeluos 8L/70/10  81/20/L0
00'6v8'2$ . 1sanbay jooysg "wmseuwAB ay) ul B1eweD AJLINJ3s e |[elsul 0] sjeuajew pue loge] apircid 0} 10joBIU0D 81/0L/10  81/20/10
vellice SO SUONANDSa(] 19pI0 SPUEYD | SEqUdy  SleqebuERy

%PL'6E 00°2.9'0£2°C$ 00°'L6'¥E£9$ ¥e 00'182'965°L$ “OU| ‘UOHONIISUOD BUET JBIAL
’ YOI-LSETZ-LL0Z WDl M umoug LL0Z
|ooyas Alejuawalg umoldg H Wejip

18QUWINN Od JORIIUOY  JUNOWy $19pI0 : S18pi0 junowy
JaquinN 3dy pieog 8|98I0 10% 19eHU0D aBueyd sbueyy 10e1U0D Jequin joefold 10pusp jooyasg
|ejol  pasjAsy lejol Jo Jequiny reuiBlo

9071 d3A™UO IONVHI

07 Jase 8102/1€/L0 03 8L0Z/L0/L0 weldold uawaaoidwy rende
Lo d woij abuel sajahs jeaosdde Japio afueyd asayy d? [[Ende)

81/8/T . S[00YdS dN[qng o3ed1y)

B U 7 SdD

18-0321-PR8



18-0321-PR8

‘siease Ul pleog el o) papodai Bulaq aue pue paroidde usaq aney stepio abueyd Bumolio) ay)

00°222e¥$ ejol 199[0.d

00'0.1°6$

00°65¢€'9$

00'006's$

0025.°22%
12608¢¢

SUOIIPLOD) PBIBA0ISI]

SUOIPUOY) PRIBACISI

SUOIIPUOY) PRIBA0ISICE

HOV — uoissiwQ

3po7 Uosesy

‘Buiuado |lem Joua)xe Bujsixe ajepowIodIe

0} SJUBA PUR SJOJE[IIUSA UN O} SUOHEDYIPOW 10} S{ELISJEW PUE Joge| apinold 0} JOJoeu0D) 81/50/10
‘sulesp

joos aoe|des 0} Jepio ul dwind dwins Joos Bugsixa aA0WAI 0} S|eLSjeW pue Joge} 8piacid 0} J0JOBIUCD 81/50/10

'J004 3y} uo sjuan Buiquinid 108j8s }9suuogai pue yeds) 0} sjelrsjew pue loge| apirold o} JojoenuoD 81/€0/10

"BUIpING UleW 8y} 40 d1jje 8Y) Ul S8OIABP
Jeuonippe uonej|ejsul pue sapesfidn wajsAs uieje a1l 10§ sjersjew pue Jogej epiaoid o} 10}0BIUOD 81/€0/10

SUGdIasa ] J8plo sbuey) aeq day

LLI0E/LY

L4i82/LL

L18ZI2L

Li/8Lrel

3jeq ebueq)

%9L°G  00°95£'€9Z'L1$ 00°800'€55$ 0¢ 00'sve'oLL'0LS 'OUj 'UOHONASUOD BueT JBjAY
UOIN-L1882-2102 WO Ates 2102
Jjooyas Ates) 3 ydasopr
00°519°93 :[e301 J98fosgd
‘WaIsAS QYAH 10§ Jojenjoe UE pue SIaWIojsuBl)
00°GLL'YS SUONIPUOY palsacosIq ‘SaYDJMS ‘SIOJoUl Uy JoB[as ade|dal pue saowad 0} Sjersjewl pue Joge| apiacid 0} 10j0BHU0D 81/£0/10 /el
‘SWwool Jo8|89s Bulaies
00°006'2% SUOIIPUOY) PBIBACISICE X0q 8Wn|oA JIE a|qetiea Joj Jojow 99e|dal pue anowal o} sjerajew pue Joge| apiacid 0} Jojoenuo?) 81/80/10 81/50/10
LE120%¢
B8P0 U0SEeay SUORAIIoS3q 18Pl abueyn 3jeqg ddy 8Je(q 8buey)
%E6'vL  00°6L9'8.8 - 00'512'01% € 00°'00¥'89$ "Ouj ‘[edlueyaaiy 810D
d3IN-L62ET-LL0T TN uoisung LL0T
[ooYyo§ uojsung yaiapaly
1aqWnN Od 10BIJUOD  Junouly $48pi0 $1api0 junouly
laquinp 3dy pieog 8loRIQ 0% 3j0BHUOD afiueyn aBueys joR3U0D Jaquinp joefosd lopuep |ooyss
18301 - pasjrey 18101 ) 30 laquinN feu;B1Q

T130 £ a3ed
81/S/T

90T ¥30A0 IONVHI

8102/1€/10 03 81L02Z/L0/L0
wouy aBues 81242 jeaoidde Japio aBueyd asay

YOIBIA

wes3oid Juswaroidwy ende)

S]00YdS d1qn

d 03edony)

Sd)



18-0321-PR8

‘sieslie W pleogd eyl o} pepodal Buieq ese pue parosdde usaq eaey siapso abueyo Buimolio ay )

$8°8E¥$ ‘le10L 100foud

. ‘ulejunoy Bupyuip
$9'9Ev$ SuoIpUOD paIanodsiq  pajie)sul Aimau 1of [aaeLf saowal o} adid uleip Bulsixs pos 0] s{elSjeW pue Joge| apiAcId 0} J0JORI0D 9L/0L/10 Lyeres
02.00¢¢
9p0) UOSESY gjeq ddy 31e (] obuey)
%929 9L IP9'PLS 91°€98% 4 00'8.L'EL$ *au| “09 sauof g Aydinyy
19d-159¢€2-2102 1ad AleaH 2102

[ooyas AjeaH Haqoy

91°¢p2'528$ jejol Joafoid

‘wajshs
eI % JNr4: SUOLIPUOD PBIBACDSIC - wilele aJi Bullsixe ay) yim sue) Jsneyxa Buljsixe 90ea)jul 0] s|elialew pue Joge| spinoid 0} J0j0RIL0D gLIv2IL0 81/22/10
1211128
3P0 UOSEdY

SUG[AIDSaq JepI0 sbueyy Jegddy  dEQ abue)

%L8'C L0°ZEE'9VE'LS L0'0ie'ess 14 00'22L'c68°l$ ‘00 UolONHSUOY s3lpall4
) d0¥Y-1€9€2-2102 40Y puowwey /102
J00Yag puowwey 9 sapeyd

1£°622°02$ ‘1301 109foud

1£°622'02% . SUOIIPUOY P8Jan0ISId  "UOCIIEASIS YLIOU B} UO SUOIJ0aS J08jas je siiedal Aluosew 10} sfelidjew pue 1oqe| apinold o} 10j9.IjuoD 8L/0S/L0  21/50/60
9€266¢2¢ P Tat
3P0 UoSEsq SUONdIDsaq 1Bpi0 ebueyy) gleqddy  9jeqsbueqn

%52'G  €0'60L'vIV'LS €0°GLY'ELS 8 ) 00'¥€9°00V'L$ ‘00 UOHINJISUOY Jslpaltdy
404-12£€2-LL02 40¥ Apnos 210z
Awapeay ABojouyaay Apnog "o weliipm

JaqunN Od JoBJJUOCH  junowy s18pI0 si9pi0 junoliy
Jaquinp 1dy pJeog ETE1:2 o] 0%  1dBIUOD abueyn ebBueyn joBHUOD Jaquiny 3o8foid 10OpUBA- jooyss
jelol  pesijrey |ejol Jo JaquinN reubiQ

D071 ¥3AHO IONVHO

04 a3k 8L0Z/LE/L0 03 8LOZ/LO/LO weigoiJ wawaaoxduwy [ende
(1J0pased ) woJj abuel saja4o [eaosdde Japio abueyo asayl d? [1once)

81/5/T , S[00YaS dN[qng 03edny)

YOIBIAl SdD




‘sJealle Ul pieog 8y 0} pepodes Buied ale pue parosdde usaq aney siapio aBueYD Bummo||o) 8y

00°€95°23- ‘1€j0 ] 399[0id

.Gmu&oo woJy pan@ssy jnduy 1ad adoos

00°0L0°0LS- uopDRLi( 105ASU| SHS WO POACWISS BJOYLE UONEJIUNWIWOD3|3} BUlSIXS UE JO UOJB0|8) 3y} Jo} }palo apiroid 0} Jojoenuo) 81/91/L0 8i/LL/L0
00°26¥'2% SUOIIPUOD) PBIBAGISICE ‘liem Bunsixe ue punole auy A Mmau e 8jnoi-al 0} seielel pue Joge| apiacid 0} 10J0BIUOD) 8L/SZ/L0  LLIVOZL
GgeLLLZE ’
3po7 uosesy SUORAN3saq JBpip abuey) Slegddy  3jeq abue)

%6€0- 00'282'628% - 008i2'es- € 00°005'928% - J0ssY g USS[BIN "N'S ‘uayosed "H'4
' 4vn-11282-2102 Avn Yyseuebneg 210z
|o0yag Alejuswajz yseuebneg

$£°921°1$ lejol J98foig

*SIaWiIc)suR} BA08dsal 0} xauue pue Bulping ulew

R VAN uonoallQ J9sdsur ayS  aul Yloq Je sieabuoims BulisiXa Woy seulf [B3L)I818 8d.) 0} S{BUaYeW pue J0GE| 9PIAcId 0} I0J0BIUO) SLvZIL0 8LIEZIL0
2egeeee
3P0 UGSETY : : SUOHAI0Sa [ J9pI0 abuByy Jeqgaddy - 9jeqg ebueyy

%286 69EI0LS 69°00€°9$ 4 00°€91'v9$ "ou) 09 sauor g Aydinpy
aov-LZovZ-LL0Z ADV 1BWIIY 2102

|o0yog 1dwiiy aa ko

9¢'51E'CS Hejol 198foud

. ‘AjIAeD jlem ay) uiyim sbujuado
9e°'sve'es SUO|jIpUO) palaA0dsiq JO SU0IJ08S J03]8S U Jug[ESS puB Uole|NsuUl {|ejsul 0} Sjeuajew pue 10qe| apiacid 0} JO}JBIUOD 81/50/10 1111212
G19692¢
3p0) UoSeay

stondnosaq Japip) obueyn sEeqddy  3feqebuey)

%GY'6  £6°0002S0'v$ £6°000°05€$ €¢ 00°000'20L°€$ 0SSy B USSIBIN "N'S ‘Usyosed "H'4
, HOW-LLLEZ-L10Z YOI ueldjjoH 1102

|00yag ueIayaH N UIFH

JoqunN Od JoBJUOCYH  juhowy s18pI0 s19pJI0 junowy
0 Jaqunp 3dy pieog 8|oeI0 J0%  19B]U0D aBueyn afueyn joRljU0D Jaquinp y28foid J0PUBA Jooyos
W |ejol  pasiasy 1oL 10 JequinN rewiBpo
n_ 9071 »3A™UO0 ADNVHO ] ‘
o0 0 G ode 8102/1€/L0 01 8102Z/L0/L0 weldoiJ juawoAoxdwr reude
Q CL3os d . woyy afues 31242 Jeaosdde tapio afiueys asayy d? 1ende)
x 8I/5/T : S[O0YDS d1[qnJ 038Ny

YI.IBIA SdD



18-0321-PR8

‘slealle Ui pJeog sy o} peyodss Buieq ele pue parosdde uaaq aaey ssepio abueyo Buimojio} 8y

00'625'Ly$ :tejol 109foid

'$8A0D[E
00'69¢'SS pajoaliq JsumQ 80UBJUS WOOISSE|D |8 e SpJenb |lem 1aLI0D |[gjsul 0 S|eliajew pue Joge| apioid o} 10joeiu0] aL/8L/l0  8L/SLILO

"oBeay ] jo-AiD 8y} Aq payluapl se sUole|jotA
oo.mmm.mmw wco_:_uco,o PBIBACISIG apod >«_o ssaJlppe 0] sadlnies _mxmc.cm__on wb_>o;n 0] s|etisjew pue loge| wt_>oa 0} 10j0BJjJUOD gL/ve/a 81/61/10

‘safn punosBlapun
00'095$ SUOIIPUOY paJancasiq paJanodsip 0} anp ubits JuaWnUOW 3y} 8je30]a) 0} sfelsjew pue Joge| apircid 0} JojoelUoD gL/81/10 8L/01/L0

"WAB 8y} Jopun aoeds |Melo 8y} CJul Bale JUSWASeq dY) WOJ) SSOI0E BJePOWoIe

00°265°'2% aoueldwo) epo) 0} Alqwasse aJeMpIBY PUE ‘SWEI JOOp pajes aly e |[elsui 0} S{eLajew pue Joqe| apiacid 0} 10j0Bu0) 8L/84L/L0. . 8L/GL/L0
91800€¢ .
BP0y uoseay . SUoNAIosa( J9pip abuey) Jegddy  9jeq abueqy)
%E9'0  00°.6l'V.16'L$ 00°261'09$ G . 00°000'¥26°L$ "0 uoloNniIsuoY oS abioes) sy

404-18062-2102 40O ulqjuetrd 2102
13Uy SMy aul4 upjuesd

00°£85°5$ ‘1ejol 193foid

‘Wwa)sAs Juswasunouue oygnd mau

00°£85'6% SUONIPUOY) PIBA0DSIA e J0 uoe(leIsul 3y} Aq pajoeduyl s|jem 108jas uo Juied pue uoeledald aoeuns apinold 0} JOJRIUOD 8L/22/L0 - 812210
616€80¢€ ’
3P0 UosSeay SUONAN9saq J8pio) abueys eqgaddy 3 abueq)

%E9'G  9£'269'120'2$ 9251 'vLE8 9l 00°00.°'249°9$ Ou| 's10}0EHU0D JBIIN "H'H
L-404-1$252-G10¢C L-40Y uowweds g0z
|00Y9§ UoWLEIG A UeYjRUOSL

18qUINN Od JoelU0Y  junowy S19pI0 s1epi0 - Junowy
JequinN 3dy pleog 8joRIO 10%  10RHJUOY sBueyn abueyn j0RHUOD Jsquinp 30efoid Iopusp jooys§
12101  pasjasy jeyoL J0 Jequuny leuBLo

901 H3AHO0 dONVHO

09 23e 8102/1€/10 03 8L02/10/10 weidold justuarordw jende
1309 d woyy afuea $3j249 jeacsdde Japlo abueys asay| d} [ [BNCED

81/S/T , sjooyds dqng 08ed1y)

YIIe A SdD




18-0321-PR8

'siealie-u| pyecg ay) 0} pauodal Buleq ale pue panoidde usaq aney siapio abueyd BuImo|of syl

01°8%9'v$ ‘1ej0l 398foid

0L'8v9'p$
9211428

00°59.'1.28 €301 399foid

S

u

U0 Palanodsi

3po) uosesy

%8¢'E

§2'569'00L°2$ Gz egr'ags 6

"S)IUN BUIUOHIPUOD- LB MOPUIM

2}EPOLILIOIIE O} SMOPUIM M3U 109]8$ 0] SUONEOIIPOL O} S{Elisjew PUE Joge) apIAoId 0} J0JOBLU0D) 81/€0/L0  L1/0Z/21
SUoRdNaseq Japi0 9buey) BEgady  Jleq abueyn
00°202°819'C$ "07) UOIONIISUOD) Ja|paLid

HOIN-1010€-LL0Z YOIN lezejes 2102
|ooyasg 1ajuss uonesnpy jenbulg Jezejeg uagny

‘uopoadsu Hddl ue Ag paunbal se Jsnp UoIoN)SUOD

00°692'12% uogjoanQ yoadsu) ag ajefiyw 0} saulyoew ainssaid aanebau yd43H 10} Sfeusiew pue Joqe| apiaaid o} J0JOBIU0Y) 81/52/10 81/81/10
80€0vYe
JPo7 Uoseay SUONAII9Sa J8piQ abuey’ |G Ady  Tjeq ebuey)
%EP'GZ  00°L20'vSES 00°G9.°1.$ I 00°952'282% ‘oul 09 sauor @ Aydiniy
10S-L¥162-LL02 [0S o3ltes LLo2

82UB}9S B YIel JO AWapeay aiise|oyIs oayjeD

J8qWNN Od jdoeajuon unowy Si8PIO . slapiQ unowy
Jaquinp 3dy pieog 819810 0%  10BHUOD ebueyy eBueyn JoRHUOD Jsquinp jo8fold Jopusp |ooyos

1ejol  pasirey lejoL J0 Jsquiny feu)Blo

[AR WYX
81/8/T

O071 ¥30J0 IONVHO

8L02/L€/L0 03 810Z/LO/LO

woJj abuel sajako jeacsdde taplo afueys asayy

JOIBIA

weagold yuawaAoxdw] [ende)
SjooYd§ dA[qng o3ed1y)

SdD



18-0321-PR8

‘ssealie Ut pieog el 0) papodal Bujaq eJe pue panoidde Uasq aney stapio sBUBYD Bumolio) 8y,

86'67LvE$ 1[ejo] 393(0.d

86'6EE'9ES Hipue ] palaroasiq ] "Bunyy| Joo 10} BJQED PUE INPUOD MBU |{BISU] 0} S[eIajewt pue Jogef apiaoad 0} JOJoRIU0D) 8L/0¢€/10 81L/€2/10
‘sjjun doj Joos mau
00°066°1$- SUOIIPUOT) PAJSA0ISI(] e $qIn2 JOO. Mall Yjesuaq mcc_oo_n poom Jo uole|iejsul syl Buniwo 1oy 1pais apirold 0} J0joeIU0D 81/0£/40 81/€2/10

[ XA AN
3p07 Uosesy

SUONANosaq Jeplo abuey’ 3Egddy  Beq ebue()

%EY0 L8'6LpL9T'9% 19'6LP'6ES . L 00°000'822'9% 0088y '® USSISIN "N'S ‘Uaydsed 'H'd
YOW-L50L1-LL0Z HOWN SH ¥e|D L102
tooyag ybiH joubepy daid slwapeay yie|o adYdLN

00°292'78$ :1e30. 393044

‘Jooney ojqiedwon Jojesee
00°'¢96% suolipuo) paieacosiq  BuloLISa Mol e Y aoe(das pue Joone) Builsixe sAOWSI 0} S[eldjew pue Joqe| apaaid o] JOJIBIUCT 81/22/10  8L/LLNL0

*SJIUN DY MOPUIM WOIY

00°2.¥'61% SUOIIPUO D PaLDA0ISI] ‘10}9€4jU09 snojnald Ag um:mw._o ‘suqep AJuosew uesjd 0} sjelajew pue Joge| apiacid o} J0JoRIUOD 81/22/10 g1/ee/l0
i ‘llem J9)sejd
00°s20'22% SUORIPUOYD PRIBA0ISI] 30 suofoes pafewep jo8[9s Jujed pue ‘aiedeaid ‘edeios 0} sjelajew pue Joge| spircid O} J0JoRIUCY 91/50/10 LLsLeL
00°09£'€Z$ SUOJJIPUOD) PBIBA0ISI] "UBYOJY 84} Ul SUOHEDIPOW UOHE[IJUSA PUB MOPLIM JOj S[BLI9JEL PUE Joge| 8pIAcid 0} JOjoeu0D) 21/£0/10 L1/02/1)
) . ) *suoljeso|
00'62v'€L$ : suotipuo D palanoodsi|g 109|8S Je s18ANn0] Jsneyxa pue sjiaued |jijui Ajpow 0} sjelalewl pue loge apinoud 0} JojoelUO D 81/04/10 LLILLIOL
189692¢
apo) UOSETY SUORANTsSaq J18paQ sbuey) gleq day 3jeq abueq)
%ES Ll 82'69¢'810'9$ 82'69€'229% G2 00'000'96€'S$ J08SY '® USS[BIN 'N'S ‘Udydsed 'H'd
NIM-1921€-210Z NIm obiaig eg 2107
Awapesy Aunwwon obalg aq asor
18qWNN Od J0BH{UOD  junoluy s18pi0 slapio junowy -
JaquinN 3dy pseog aforIO 109 joeiiuon aBueyo eBueyo 3oe4U0D Jaquinp josefoid lopusp jooyos
{e10L  pasirey lejoL 40 laquinN leu1Buo
9071 d43AH0 IONVHO
0 Q 3¢ 8L02/1€/10 01 8L02/1L0/L0 we1dolJ yuausaoidury yeyde
cjos d o woJy aBues s3jaAd [eaoldde 1apio afueys asay ] d} [ {edes
81/8/T sjoodg d1qng 03edny)H

YOIBJA Y/,



'sieasle Ui pleog ey o) papodel Bujeq ale pue parosdde Ussq arey siep.o abueys Buimoljoy sy,

00°L98'v$ ‘1ejo L 199foid

*19upd
00°198'v$ HOV — UoISsSIwLQ B 1o} SUOlEolpoW jlem pue ‘Butlim JO JuaLLeasuos 'sino ejep pue Jamod apiaoid o} Jojoeljuon g1/€0/10 LLIG2/LL
201282¢ :
Sp0)) UOSEdY SUoNduIsaq J9pJQ obuey) sleq ddy 3Je( obuey)
%86'8 8L'€8E'€86'LS 8€'€8E'EOLS [ %5 00°000°'028°L $ 00SSY g USSISIN 'N'S ‘uayased ‘H'4
. HOlFLE09Y-L10T WOl uaspunwy L0z
Jjooyas yBiH uaspunwy pjeoy
Jaquni Od 10B4U0D  Junowy S49pI0 §Japlo unowy
JequinN 1dy pieog ETE 1106 0% joenuod afiueyn abBueysn joenuo) J1aquiny 308foid lopusp |ooyss

[ejol  pes|Aey 1ejol 10 Jequinn lewBuo

o0

2]

o

o 9071 430 IDONVHI

2 .

I5e) 3 :
Q7130 6 95ed | w013 aBUES Soyckh rEnodde sase BUELD oSO weidolq JuswaAoidui] [e)de])
® 8I/8/T S[00YdS d[qn g 08edy)

YIIBIA Sd)



‘slealle Ul pleog auj o) papiodas Buieq ase pue panoidde usag saey sispio abueyo Buimojio) syt

28'504'2218$ ‘lejol 3oefoid

LY 069'7$ SUOIIPUOY) PaIBn0asI] - *SUCIED0] 0ajes Je sBUIi90 PUB S|jem WO plaw ajelpawlal o} s|epajew pue joqe| apinold o} 10j2euos qL/8L/L0  81/91/10

81'282'28- SUOIPUOD PaJBACISIC _ “Jojem Yiim paleInies s siiem 19319s 1o Bunuied Loy 1paio apiacid o} JojoeluDD 9L/8L/L0  8L/9L/L0
94200¥E

‘pajielsul aq o} uogensul Buidid weays

or'ocy'2$ SUORIPUCD PaLaA0dsid MOJj 0} W00 J81i0q 8y} U} SINPU02 BUISIXs 8j2o0(eJ 0} S[eLsjetl pue Joge| apiAc.d 0} J0JJBiU0D 81/S0/40  L1/80/21

c1'0L2'G18 YOV - uoIssiug ~ "SOA[BA [0J)UGD [BUOIYIPPE [[B)SU} O} S|BLISJEW puB Joge] apirold 0} _o“.om::oo 81/80/10 81/€0/L0
. ‘Buipooy} Juswiaseq

0Z'65L61% SUSHJIPUOCY PBIBA0ISI(] Aq pajoedwi sjun Bujjpuey lle azjjues pue Ues|d 0} S{El1OJeW puUE Joqe| apiacid 0} 10joeAUsD 81/0L/L0  L1/80/2L

G1'G65'ShS SUQIIPLOY PBISA0ISI] i .mbwﬁoon sef Buysixe J0ses Jedal 0} sjeusjew pue Joge| apiaold 0} J0JoRIU0D g91/80/L0  81/90/10

*sanss| Bulpooy

6V°G96'L$ SUOBIPUOD PRIBA0ISI ~ 9M|0S3I 0} Saul| aBiemas pue J9JEM ULIO}S 9SIASIS} PUE POJ 0} SjBlI9}eW pUB Joge] apircid 0} JojoeuUOD) $1/80/L0  91/90/10

2L 98T'vS : SUOIjpUCY PaJaAcISI] © rsyedal Ew“omtmh 1910q Joj S{elsjew pue Joqe| apiAcid 0} JOJOBJLOD 81/80/L0  91/90/10

05'960'01$ SUOHIPUOY PRIBA0DSIC . speay Japjuyds 1og|9s mom_amh puE BACWS] 0} S[eUBJEL puk Joge] apiAcid 0} 10J0BIUOD qaL/sL/l0 81/91/10
Bhe00ve 3P UOSESH A SUOHAIIsaq 19PI0 SBUETD JEAAY  BIEq IBUBYD

%E6'0L  8€'80€'€69'CS 8£°80€£'G92$ Ll 00°000'82+'2$ Ar 200
HOW-LL291-9L0T UDIN MIIA 3eT 80T

10042g YBIH MalA axe

00 1oquInN Qd joeliuod junowy si8plQ $1eplO junowy
oc  JequnNdy preog 812610 J0% j0BnRU0D eBueyn abueyn J0BJU0D Jaquinp j08fold lopusp |ooyoss
D_. : |ejol  pesjasy jeyol jo JaquinN rewiBuO :
= 907 ¥3qH0 AONVHO
3 (o . _

0 Jgoe 8L02Z/L£/10 03 8L02Z/L0/LO . weIdosJ juswasordur] jeynde
M t13o 01 d . woJj abues sa]a4o jeaoadde Japio afueyd asay L d? MW nded
— 81/8/T S[00YdS d[qng 08edy>H

PPIBN Sd)



18-0321-PR8

‘sJgale Ul pleog ay) 0} papodal Buleq aie pue paaoidde ussq erey sispio afueyo Bumolio) eyl

9.°60¥°L$ :1el0 1 199[0id

9°60v°L$

20ez8¢e

SUOIIPUOY) PAIBA0ISI] *5J0108]9p Jeay 10a[os a9e|da) pue aAOWAI 0} S|elale pue J0ge| 8pinoLd 0} JOEHUOD QLvZ/L0 812210

3po5 uoseay Suonanosad JBpio obuey) egady  3feq abueqn

%0¥'6 08'209'€09'2$ 08'209'cec$ 62 00'000'08¢'2$ $8Je100ssYy 9 9|qellvy
10S-1L80.¥-2102 10S U9qnalg UOA L102

191U920) 99udI9S uej|odosjalN UBNALS UOA M LIP3

2£'596°G1$ 1ej01 Joafoid

2€696'G1$

9€9.6¢¢

2L902°G$ ilejoL 3aeloud

. , . ‘pIE0Q2I0S JOLIRIXS Pajlelsul
mco_._ucoo_cm_goum_n_ >_>>mcm£._otm>>oaucmEEoE«mSE_m:_Em_:_Emc_c_w_m_hmumc‘_ucmhonm_mu_>oaoto~om=coo w:om:om:mo:o

3p07 Uoseay SUondnoSa(] JPPI0 9bUey) IEgady  dieq apueyy

. %Y6'L  9Z'6¥C'L0L'ZS 92'500°0v$ g 00'v¥2°290°2$ uojonAsucy Jeuej
dvN-1S02v-2102 dvN sjo0ig LL0Z

syooig ukjopusme

2.°902°S$

SUOINPUGY) PBIaA0IsI] - 105521dWw09 yun doy Joos Ayney e saejdal pue SACWRI 0} S[e1IS)ew pue Joge] 8piacd 0} 10J0BHUOD 81/62/L0  8L/52/10
9vZ662¢
BP0, UOSESY SUoIjdNoSaq JPPI0 abuey) g ddy  9jeq abuey)
%SLY 8V L10°L.6'8% . 8¥°210°2L0p$ 143 00°000°0.5°8$ Kuedwo) uononisuod Aig-Iv
404~ 1599-210Z 40¥ wolqpuiq LLoZ
jooyas ybiH Awapeay 92uaIIS PuE Ylew wojgpur]
13qQWINN Od 9RO  Junowy SI8pIO ] $13pI0 Junowy
JaquinN 3dy pieog ajoRIQ” 409, . joRIUOY abueyy afueyn JoRIUOD JaquinN 393foid FLTTETY Jooyos

7130 I198ed

81/5/T

Jejol  pesiAay fejol 30 JoquinN lewBLUO

907 ¥3AHO0 IAONVHO
. 8L0Z/LE/L0 0} 8L0OZ/L0/L0 wieigold wawaoaduw] fende)
- woay afiues s31249 [erosdde Japio abueyd assy . *

: sjooyds dqng 03edNY)

YO.IEIA . . SdD




‘siealle Ul peod sl 0} papodel Buisq ele pue peroudde ussq arey siepio abueyy Buimoljos ayyt

60°62.'269$ POlIad Iy} Joy s18piQ abueyg [ejo

£1°-292°43 ‘1ejo] 108foid

"winuojpne ayj oy
€1°292'L$ Isanbay [ooyog  saunixi) JyBj mau Jo uoyeljejsul pue Asaallep 8y} ejipadxe o) sjelajew pue Joge| spiaoud o} JojoeNU0D 81/9L/10 81/2L/10
18922v¢€

3P0 UosSesy

SUONAN388q Jopi0) 9bUEl aeqgddy  ajeqabueqy
%9r't €1°292'L12% €1'292°L$ l 00'000'012$ ) "ou| ‘sagates Buping 1zW
40¥-12599-2102 40 amoy 1102

|ooyog Alejuawialg amoy

§9'¢Z1°Z$ ‘lejol 30afold

"Woonep ay) Buisjus JyBll 9wl 0} J8PI0 Ul YOB|q ¥I0MIINP JoLajul Jured pue

00°096'¢$ P3YoIy - Jouz  sel|lB payoads feuiblio Jo nayf up s18Ano) Jybi Jyb [e}sut 0} sjelsjelu pue Joge| apiaoid o) Jojoenuod 81/0¢/10 81L/22/10
. *1004-gns
S9°cOL'L$ SUORIPUO D) PaIBA0ISI(] paje.olisiep Jo suoioas Jasfas soe|dal pue snowal o) sjelssjew pue Joge| spirold o) JOJIBUOT 8L/22/L0  L1/91/€0
9Zl6lle

3P0y Uaseay

il SEqddy  3eqabue()

%292 §9'065'c9$ 59°¢ZL'L$ Z 00'£9¥'96$ "au| 09 sauop g Aydinpy
HOI-15§0€9-91L02 ¥OI SHY 14D 9102

Sy 9y} Joj jooyag yBiy obealyn

J3quInN Od JoEUOD  junowy 3ETI) $1apl0 junowy
Jaquinp 3dy pJeog 3|98I0 0% PeHUOYH aBueyn abueys j0B1U0D Jequiny 398{oad J0pusp jooyog
jejol  pasiasy leyol _Jo sequinN leujBuo

901 H3AHO ADNVHO ) ‘
Fy 8102/L€/10 03 8L0Z/L0/LO
cLjo gy ased woij abuel $31943 Jerosdde Japio abueys asay Em‘hwohm justisAIdu] [eyden

81/5/ _ S[00YdS dIqng oZedry)

PIIBIA SdD

18-0321-PR8



